
 
 

Strategic Applications Sub Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 27 October 2022 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1, Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mike Jones, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0151 691 8363 
e-mail: michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: Wirral.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public are encouraged to view the meeting via the webcast 

(see below), but for anyone who would like to attend in person, seating is 

limited therefore please contact us in advance of the meeting if you would 

like to reserve a seat. All those attending will be asked to wear a face 

covering (unless exempt) and are encouraged to take a Lateral Flow Test 

before attending. You should not attend if you have tested positive for 

Coronavirus or if you have any symptoms of Coronavirus.  

 

Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 

Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 

adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, 

please let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate 

where possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 

 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
 
2. MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary and / or any other relevant interest, in connection with any 
item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature 
of the interest. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


3. OUT/22/00946 - LAND EAST OF GLENWOOD DRIVE, IRBY, CH63 
1JD. OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT FOR UP TO 290 DWELLINGS (USE CLASS C3), 
INCLUDING 30% AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND 10% SELF-BUILD 
/ CUSTOM BUILD PROPERTIES; DELIVERY OF PART OF THE 
BOROUGH'S CYCLE SUPERGREENWAY; GREEN 
INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING SPORTS PITCHES, PLAY AREAS 
AND PARKLAND, WILDLIFE HABITATS AND GREEN 
CORRIDORS; AND OFF-SITE HIGHWAY, ENVIRONMENTAL, 
BIODIVERSITY AND ACCESSIBILITY ENHANCEMENTS (OUTLINE 
APPLICATION WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR 
ACCESS) (Pages 1 - 50) 

 
 
 



  

Strategic Applications Sub Committee 27th October 2022 

  

Reference: Area Team: Case Officer: Ward: 

OUT/22/00946 DM Mr J Bellis Pensby and Thingwall 

  

Location: Land East Of Glenwood Drive, Irby, CH63 1JD 

Proposal: 

Outline Planning Application for residential development for up to 290 dwellings (Use Class 
C3), including 30% affordable housing and 10% self-build / custom build properties; 
delivery of part of the Borough’s cycle supergreenway; green infrastructure including sports 
pitches, play areas and parkland, wildlife habitats and green corridors; and off-site 
highway, environmental, biodiversity and accessibility enhancements (Outline application 
with all matters reserved except for access). 

Applicant: Leverhulme Estates 

Agent: Mr S Handy, Strutt and Parker 

  

Qualifying Petition 

2 petitions have been received (391 and 1233 signatures each) objecting to 
this application. These raise the following issues: 

 Detrimental Environmental Impact; 
 Impact on Community Infrastructure; 
 Amenity Impacts;  
 Loss of Green Belt;  
 Loss of Open Space.  

  

Site Plan: 

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100019803 You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or 
sell any of this data to third parties in any form. 
  

Development Plan 
designation: 

Green Belt 

   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning History: No relevant history. 

   

Summary Of Representations and Consultations Received: 

   

1. Ward Member 
Comments 

Councillor Leah Fraser (Objection) 

 The Leverhulme Estates ‘vision’ misrepresents Wirral’s ‘Housing Need.’ 
 The figures for population for Wirral (from the 2021 Census) shows that 

the percentage in
[...]
ons.  

Environmental Health – No objection, subject to conditions.  

MEAS – Further information required prior to determination.  

Natural England – Further information required to determine impacts on 
designated sites. 

United Utilities - No objection, subject to condition. 

Sport England - Object, further information required.  

Affordable Housing – No objection, subject to legal agreement for contributions.  

Public Protection – No objection.  

  

3.1 Site and 
Surroundings 

  

3.1.1 The site to which the application relates is in agricultural use and is approximately 
17.38 hectares in size. This lies between Thingwall Road in the south, Glenwood 
Drive in the west, Arrowe Park and Parkway in the east, and fields in the north. It 
is bordered to the west by the urban area of Irby and the south and south-east by 
the urban area of Thingwall.    

  

3.2 Proposed 
Development 

  

Page 7



3.2.1 The proposal to which this application relates is for the provision of up to 290 
dwellings (composed of market and 30% affordable housing, including 10% self-
build/custom build properties), including on-site plots for self build or custom build 
properties, the creation of part of the Borough’s Cycle Supergreenway through the 
site and shown on the indicative masterplan; and green infrastructure including 
sports pitches, play areas and parkland, wildlife habitats and green corridors 
within the site and shown on the indicative masterplan. The proposal also includes 
the creation of 100m2 of non residential floorspace for the cycle hub/cafe within 
the site and shown on the indicative masterplan.   

Based on the ‘up to’ figure of 290 dwellings this is understood to include up to 174 
market dwellings, 65 affordable rent (including intermediate and social rent) 
dwellings, 22 affordable home ownership dwellings, and 29 self-build and custom 
build dwellings. The indicative housing mix proposed is as follows:    

 Market Housing (13 x 1-bedroom flats/maiso
[...]
plications for planning permission to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The adopted 
Development Plan where the site is located, comprises the saved policies of the 
Wirral Unitary Development Plan (Adopted 2000) and the Joint Waste Local Plan 
for Merseyside and Halton (Adopted 2013) 
 
The NPPF is also a material consideration in the determination of planning 
applications. The development plan has been used as the starting point for the 
assessment of the proposal submitted for consideration and the following policies 
topics are considered to be particularly relevant to this application.   
 
The emerging Wirral Local Plan, together with its up-to-date evidence, is 
considered to be a material consideration in the determination of planning 
applications. Paragraph 48 of the NPPF states “Local planning authorities may 
give weight to relevant policies in emerging plans according to: a) the stage of 
preparation of the emerging plan (the more advanced its preparation, the greater 
the weight that may be given); b) the extent to which there are unresolved 
objections to relevant policies (the less significant the unresolved objections, the 
greater the weight that may be given); and c) the degree of consistency of the 
relevant policies in the emerging plan to this Framework (the closer the policies in 
the emerging plan to the policies in the Framework, the greater the weight that 
may be given)”  

  The application has been assessed against development plan policies, national 
planning policy and guidance, and other material planning considerations and the 
advice of statutory consultees. The key planning issues raised by the proposal 
include:  

 The Principle of the Development (Green Belt including Very Special 
Circumstances);   

 Emerging Local Plan 
 Housing Land Supply;  
 Protection of Agricultural Land; 
 Landscape Impact; 
 Affordable Housing;  
 Housing Mix; 
 Design; 
 Residen
[...]
ge within either the Air Quality or 
Agricultural Land Quality Chapters of the Environmental Statement or elsewhere 
within the document. The impact of climate change on the development has 
been taken into consideration by the applicant within the Flood Risk Assessment 
and Surface Water Drainage Strategy in terms of future proofing the 
development against the anticipated increase in rainfall. The contribution of the 
development to climate change with regards to greenhouse gases as well as the 
loss of 8.36ha agricultural land and its carbon storage properties has not been 
assessed by the applicant. Further information on this, in relation to the 
individual application and cumulatively, has not been received.   

 

3.7 Principle of 
Development 

  

3.7.1 The site is located within an area of Green Belt as per policy GBT1 of the UDP. 
Therefore, the main issues are:   

 Whether the proposal would be inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt having regard to the National Planning Policy Framework and 
relevant development plan policies;   

 The effect of the proposal on the openness of the Green Belt and the 
purposes of including land within it; and  

 If the proposal is inappropriate development, whether the harm by reason 
of inappropriateness, and any other harm, is clearly outweighed by other 
considerations so as to amount to the very special circumstances 
necessary to justify the development.   

Page 11



 

Paragraph 147 of the NPPF states “Inappropriate development is, by definition, 
harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special 
circumstances.”  

Paragraph 148 of the NPPF states “When considering any planning application, 
local planning authorities should ensure that substantial weight is given to any 
harm to the Green Belt. ‘Very special circumstances’ will not exist unless the 
potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other 
harm resulting from the proposal, is clearly outwe
[...]
g the non-agricultural use of land classified within Grade 
1, Grade 2 and sub-grade 3a of the MAFF Agricultural Land Classification must, 
before permission is granted, demonstrate the extent to which it would be 
practicable to return the land to its former quality if the development took place. 
In assessing the scope for a future return to the best quality agricultural land, 
particular regard will be paid to: I) the siting and extent of hard development 
proposed; and ii) the extent and depth of disturbance to the soil structure.”   

3.10.6 Paragraph 174 of the NPPF is also relevant to this section. This states “Planning 
policies and decisions should contribute to and enhance the natural and local 
environment by: ….. b) recognising the intrinsic character and beauty of the 
countryside, and the wider benefits from natural capital and ecosystem services 
– including the economic and other benefits of the best and most versatile 
agricultural land, and of trees and woodland”.    

3.10.7 It is noted that this proposal will result in loss of 16ha of agricultural land, 9.4ha 
of which is classed as Best and Most Versatile. Defra statistics show that 
approximately 53% of the agricultural land in the Borough is likely to be best and 
most versatile land, which is a higher proportion than found nationally (Natural 
England’s TIN 049 estimates that 42% of England’s agricultural land is classed 
as Best and Most Versatile). 

3.10.8 There are no universally applicable measures available to mitigate the direct 
loss of agricultural land, however mitigation is proposed in the form of a soil 
resource management plan (SRMP) at detailed design stage. It is understood 
the plan would confirm the different soil types; the re-use for the soils; and the 
proposed methods for handling, storing and replacing soils on-site. The SRMP 
proposed is understood to seek to re-use displaced soil resources on-site in the 
detailed design of open spaces and green infrastructure. This could be secured 
through a suitably worded planning condition.  The applicant acknowledges 
there is some harm due to the proposed loss of agricultural land, however they 
consider this must be balanced against the overall benefits of the scheme. It is 
not agreed that the benefits of the scheme outweigh the loss of agricultural land 
that will be experienced, particularly given the quantum of the site that is 
identified as best and most versatile, both in relation to the specific loss of this 
site, and the other sites submitted for consideration by the applicant alongside 
this application (OUT/22/00941, OUT/22/00942, OUT/22/00943, OUT/22/00944, 
OUT/22/00945 and OUT/22/00947). 

Page 21



3.10.9  Representations have raised concerns and objections regarding the 
development of agricultural land and associated issues e.g. loss of farming 
business. These representations also raise matters in relation to the potential, 
should this application be approved, to contribute to food security issues, and 
increase food miles e.g. distance between ‘food source’ and ‘dinner plate’ and 
the sustainability concerns around this. It is considered these comments have 
some merit in the consideration of this planning application. 

3.10.10 The proposal would undoubtedly result in the loss of best and most versatile 
agricultural land, which has been in use for a multigenerational period. This loss 
would be contrary to planning policy on agricultural land (both locally and 
national). Further to this, a loss of agricultural land would contribute to an overall 
reduction in productive agricultural land in the country for food production and 
add to food security concerns.  

3.10.11 The proposal would not therefore comply with Policies AGR1, AG1, AG2 of the 
UDP or Chapter 15 of the NPPF, taking into account relevant material 
considerations and the other provisions and intentions of the NPPF. 

 
3.11 Landscape   

3.11.1 This section of the proposal seeks to appraise the prop
[...]
when the development traffic is added to 
the background traffic, as such a highway improvement is proposed for this 
junction. The revised junction layout would require the developer to enter into a 
s278 highway agreement with the Local Authority to enable the works to be 
undertaken. The details of this highway improvement will therefore require 
approval from Wirral Council and the works to be undertaken at the developer’s 
expense. 

3.16.8 In addition to the proposed priority junction improvements, further works would 
be required under the s278 agreement namely the works to introduce the two 
access points into the site and the new cycleway adjacent to Thingwall Road, 
together with the proposal for an uncontrolled crossing also on Thingwall Road. 

3.16.9 Furthermore, the cumulative impact assessment shows that the Arrowe 
Road/Arrowe Brook Lane junction will be impacted by the development and is 
proposed to be improved, Curtins drawing reference 77829-CUR-00-XX-DR-
TP-75006-P01. As this junction also requires a highway improvement this 
should be included within the s278 works for this application. As some of the 
land used for this improvement is outside of the adopted highway boundary the 

Page 30



developer will also have to dedicate this area as highway and for it to become 
adopted by the Local Highway Authority.   

3.16.10 It is acknowledged that the application is outline only with all matters reserved 
except for access, which is provided onto the site via two priority access 
junctions from Thingwall Road. The proposed accesses have appropriate 
visibility splays and satisfactorily demonstrate that vehicles are able to enter 
and leave at the same time. 

3.16.11 Pedestrians and cyclists are also accounted for within the scheme and 
appropriate dropped kerbs and tactile paving are to be installed at both access 
points to Wirral’s highway standard. An uncontrolled crossing point is also 
proposed for Thingwall Road to link with the two existin
[...]
the 
proposal; highway access concerns; and, poor accessibility of the proposal to 
public transport networks. These concerns are noted, along with the comments 
from the Local Highway Authority, there are still outstanding concerns from the 
Strategic Highway Authority (National Highways), insofar as the Strategic Road 
Network is concerned.   

 
3.17 Ecology and 
Biodiversity 

  

3.17.1 This section seeks to appraise the proposal and protect and enhance the 
biodiversity and geodiversity of the borough, particularly in relation to its impact 
on habitats and protected species and, especially those areas designated as of 
international, national and local importance. Policies NCO1, NC1, NC3, NC4, 
NC7 of the Wirral UDP are relevant to this section, as is Section 15 of the 
NPPF. The Local Planning Authority take advice from Merseyside 
Environmental Advisory Service (MEAS) in relation to ecological matters. The 
following ecological information has been submitted in support of the planning 
application:  

 Environmental Statement (ES) – Land East of Glenwood Drive, Irby, 
Chapter 8 - Ecology (Strutt & Parker, May 2022);  

 Biodiversity Accounting Assessment Report – Site A, Land East of 
Glenwood Drive, Irby (Environment Bank, 6th May 2022, EB03173-4);  

 BNG on-site spreadsheets – ref: Site A BNG on-site spreadsheet;  
 BNG off-site spreadsheet – ref: Site A BNG off-site spreadsheet; and 
 Shadow Habitats Regulations Screening Report – Site A, Land East of 

Glenwood Drive, Environment Bank, April 2022, UG1101. 

3.17.2 The ecological surveys which have been undertaken have been summarised 
within the submitted Environmental Statement (ES) (Strutt & Parker, May 2022). 
The Ecological Impact Assessment (EcIA) has been undertaken in accordance 
with the best practice methodology (e.g. CIEEM, 2018). 

3.17.3 NPPF, Chapter 15, Paragraph 170 requires the planning system to contribute to 
and enhance the natural and local environment by minimising impacts on 
biod
[...]
ions where 
S106 contributions are likely to required for the applicant/agent to provide a draft 
heads of terms, with their submission. The relevant development plan policy in 
relation to S106 matters is Policy URN2 of the UDP. A draft S106 heads of 
terms has not been provided in this instance.   

3.23.2 Contributions/Provisions for the following would be secured should the 
application be recommended for approval: 

 Off-site highway improvements;  
 Sports facilities/pitch provision; 
 Education contribution/facility; 
 Affordable housing;  
 Open space provision; 
 Off-Site Ecological Impacts 

 

3.23.3 The expected Affordable Housing contribution is discussed elsewhere in this 
report, however, to summarise a contribution of 20% is required to relevant 
affordable housing policy in relation to this scheme, with the applicant offering 
30% affordable housing within the scheme.  

3.23.4 There is a known shortfall of school places within the area which the application 
would serve. 
 

3.23.5 In the absence of a recommendation for approval, the LPA has not sought to 
engage with the applicant on the formal agreement of the S106 agreement.  

3.23.6 Representations have been received in relation to the impact the proposal may 
have in relation to physical and community infrastructure. It is considered that 
these comments have some merit. 
 

3.23.7 The proposal is therefore considered to not be compliant with the relevant 
policies in the Development Plan, the NPPF, and with those in the Emerging 
Local Plan, where these can be apportioned weight in relation to matters relating 
to relevant planning obligations in relation to this application. 

 

Page 43



3.24 Climate 
Change 

 

3.24.1 It is important that any development takes into account the effects of climate 
change and seeks to mitigate these. NPPF paragraph 150 states that to ensure 
that risks from climate change can be managed, suitable adaptation measures 
should be adopted, including through 
[...]
to the above, insufficient information has been submitted in support 
of the application in respect of ecological, highways and transport, and the 
provision for sport and recreation. It has therefore not been demonstrated that 
impacts from the proposal can be adequately mitigated for.  

In addition, a satisfactory S106 agreement has not been provided in relation to 
the following matters: Off-site highway improvements; Sports facilities/pitch 
provision; Education contribution/facility; Affordable housing; Health 

Page 45



Facilities/contribution; Open space provision; Recreational provision; 
Employment and skills 

Overall, the permanent harm caused to the Green Belt by reason of 
inappropriateness, and the other identified harm, would not be clearly 
outweighed by the other considerations, either separately or cumulatively. 
Consequently, the very special circumstances necessary to justify the 
development do not exist. 

The proposal would conflict with the above identified policies of the UDP and 
the development plan as a whole. There are no other considerations which 
outweigh this finding. 

  

Recommended 
Decision: 

Refuse 

  

Recommended Reasons: 

1. The site lies in an area of Green Belt where the siting of new dwellings is considered to be 
inappropriate development, which is by definition harmful to the Green Belt. The proposal would be 
contrary to the core planning principles within the NPPF of protecting the Green Belt, preventing 
urban sprawl and recognising the intrinsic character of the countryside. There are no very special 
circumstances that would outweigh the harm and detrimental impact of the proposal upon the 
openness of the Green Belt and so development is therefore contrary to the provisions of Policies 
URN1 (General Principles and Urban Regeneration) and GB2 (Guidelines for development in the 
Green Belt) of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan (Adopted February 2000) and Section 13 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework  

 

2. The proposed dwellings would represent an imposing and obtrusive urban built form of 
development and urban encroachment into this attractive undeveloped countryside/ rural landscape 
location, which would detract from and have a permanent detrimental impact upon the natural rural 
character and appearance of the site, landscape and setting of this particular part of the open 
countryside and Green Belt. As such the proposal therefore fails to accord with the advice set out in 
the NPPF on the basis that it fails to conserve and enhance the natural character and appearance of 
this part of the open countryside and it would adversely affect the intrinsic character and beauty of 
this part of the countryside contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework, and Policies URN1, 
LA7 Wirral Unitary Development Plan (Adopted 2000). 

 

3. By reason of its extent and depth beyond existing development, and the proposed indicative 
layout, the proposed development would have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance 
of the countryside, landscape, and settlements of Irby and Thingwall. The development would also 
result in the loss of Grade 2 and 3a ‘Best and Most Versatile’ agricultural land, with no public benefits 
present to override the need to protect the land. The proposal is therefore contrary to Section 15 
(Conserving and enhancing the natural environment) of the National Planning Policy Framework and 
Policies AGR1, AG1, AG2 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan (Adopted 2000). 

 

4. Insufficient information has been submitted in support of the application in respect of the ecological 
impact of the proposal. The application fails to demonstrate how it would protect and enhance the 
biodiversity and geodiversity of the borough, especially those areas designated as of international, 
national and local importance, due to a lack of information submitted. It has therefore not been 

Page 46



demonstrated that there would be no unacceptable harm to any protected species, wildlife diversity 
and protect ecological sites and as such the development would be contrary to the provisions of the 
NPPF (Chapter 15) Policies NCO1, NC1, NC3, NC4, NC7 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan 
(Adopted 2000). 

 

5. The provision for sustainable and active travel modes have not been satisfactorily supported within 
the proposals and as a consequence it is considered that the development will become car 
dominated and vehicles become the primary choice of travel. In addition, the submitted Transport 
Assessment does not adequately assess cumulative impact of the development, along with other 
developments, on junctions on the M53 motorway. As such the proposals are in conflict with TRT1, 
TRT3 and TR11 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan (Adopted 2000) and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 
 
6. A Section 106 Agreement has not been completed to secure the following 
facilities/contributions/details, which are considered necessary to mitigate the impacts of the 
proposed development: 
Off-site highway improvements 
Sports facilities/pitch provision 
Education  
Affordable housing 
Open Space and Play provision 
Off Site Ecological Contributions 
 
This would be contrary to Policy URN2 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan and Paragraphs 55-
58 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

  
 

Expiry Date: 28-October-2022 

  

  

  

  

Page 47



Appendix 1: Analysis of Very Special Circumstances 

 

The applicant considers that the following are very special circumstances that cumulatively span 
across the whole suite of applications submitted by Leverhulme Estates:   

Very Special Circumstance Posed by applicant Officer analysis 
Following a ‘Planned (and Plan-led)’ Approach; Not a formally considered plan, and 

development would be contrary to existing UDP 
policy and to the emerging Local Plan that is 
being progressed by the local planning 
authority.  

Effective Housing Delivery; The Coun
[...]
s a supply of sites 
through the emerging local plan. 

Affordable Housing Provision @ 30% (10% 
above policy requirement) on site provision 

Benefit of the scheme, but not a Very Special 
Circumstance. 

Page 48



10% Self Build and Custom Build Homes; Benefit of the scheme, but not a Very Special 
Circumstance. 

New Sports Pitches 1.4ha (Adult and Junior 
Pitches) 

Benefit of the scheme, but not a Very Special 
Circumstance. 

Formal Play Areas 0.19ha Benefit of the scheme, but not a Very Special 
Circumstance. 

Provision of Cyclegreenway Good Planning and should be aspired to in any 
housing development. 

Community Facilities / Sports Pavillion Good Planning and should be aspired to in any 
housing development. 

Accessible Open Space 6.55ha, including 
sports pitches and play area referred to above 
(4.96ha accessible Open Space excluding Sport 
Pitches and Play Area) - Above policy 
requirement of 2.58ha for open space, and 
0.02ha above policy requirement for play area 

Benefit of the scheme, but not a Very Special 
Circumstance. 

New Woodland Planting at intersection of 
improved PROW links to Arrowe Park 

Good Planning and should be aspired to in any 
housing development. 

Improved PROW links Good Planning and should be aspired to in any 
housing development. 

New hedgerow planting Good Planning and should be aspired to in any 
housing development. 

Additional Highway Improvements Good Planning and should be aspired to in any 
housing development. 

 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Page 49



   

                

  

 
 
 
  

: 
 
  

  

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 OUT/22/00946 - Land East Of Glenwood Drive, Irby, CH63 1JD. Outline Planning Application for residential development for up to 290 dwellings (Use Class C3), including 30% affordable housing and 10% self-build / custom build properties; delivery of part of the Borough's cycle supergreenway; green infrastructure including sports pitches, play areas and parkland, wildlife habitats and green corridors; and off-site highway, environmental, biodiversity and accessibility enhancements (Outline application with all matters reserved except for access)



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 27 October 2022 
 

Present: Councillor S Kelly (Chair) 

 
 Councillors S Foulkes 

H Gorman 
K Hodson 
M Jordan 
P Stuart 
 

 

Deputy: Councillor  G Davies (for B Kenny) 
 

  

 
 

13 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Brian Kenny, with Councillor George 
Davies deputising. 
 

14 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Sub Committee were asked whether they had any personal 
or prejudicial interests in connection with any application on the agenda and if 
so to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
 

No such declarations were made. 
 

15 OUT/22/00946 - LAND EAST OF GLENWOOD DRIVE, IRBY, CH63 1JD. 
OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
FOR UP TO 290 DWELLINGS (USE CLASS C3), INCLUDING 30% 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND 10% SELF-BUILD / CUSTOM BUILD 
PROPERTIES; DELIVERY OF PART OF THE BOROUGH'S CYCLE 
SUPERGREENWAY; GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING SPORTS 
PITCHES, PLAY AREAS AND PARKLAND, WILDLIFE HABITATS AND 
GREEN CORRIDORS; AND OFF-SITE HIGHWAY, ENVIRONMENTAL, 
BIODIVERSITY AND ACCESSIBILITY ENHANCEMENTS (OUTLINE 
APPLICATION WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR ACCESS)  
 
The Principal Planner presented the report in relation to the above application 
for consideration. 
 
Alison Glascott addressed the Sub Committee on behalf of the petitioners. 
 
Ward Councillor, Mike Collins addressed the Sub Committee. 
 



On a motion by the Chair and seconded by Councillor S Foulkes it was: 
 
Resolved (unanimously) – That the application be refused on the 
following grounds: 
 
1. The site lies in an area of Green Belt where the siting of new dwellings 
is considered to be inappropriate development, which is by definition 
harmful to the Green Belt. The proposal would be contrary to the core 
planning principles within the NPPF of protecting the Green Belt, 
preventing urban sprawl and recognising the intrinsic character of the 
countryside. There are no very special circumstances that would 
outweigh the harm and detrimental impact of the proposal upon the 
openness of the Green Belt and so development is therefore contrary to 
the provisions of Policies URN1 (General Principles and Urban 
Regeneration) and GB2 (Guidelines for development in the Green Belt) 
of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan (Adopted February 2000) and 
Section 13 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

2. The proposed dwellings would represent an imposing and obtrusive 
urban built form of development and urban encroachment into this 
attractive undeveloped countryside/ rural landscape location, which 
would detract from and have a permanent detrimental impact upon the 
natural rural character and appearance of the site, landscape and setting 
of this particular part of the open countryside and Green Belt. As such 
the proposal therefore fails to accord with the advice set out in the NPPF 
on the basis that it fails to conserve and enhance the natural character 
and appearance of this part of the open countryside and it would 
adversely affect the intrinsic character and beauty of this part of the 
countryside contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework, and 
Policies URN1, LA7 Wirral Unitary Development Plan (Adopted 2000). 
 
3. By reason of its extent and depth beyond existing development, and 
the proposed indicative layout, the proposed development would have a 
detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the countryside, 
landscape, and settlements of Irby and Thingwall. The development 
would also result in the loss of Grade 3a ‘Best and Most Versatile’ 
agricultural land, with no public benefits present to override the need to 
protect the land. The proposal is therefore contrary to Section 15 
(Conserving and enhancing the natural environment) of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and Policies AGR1, AG1, AG2 of the Wirral 
Unitary Development Plan (Adopted 2000). 
 
4. Insufficient information has been submitted in support of the 
application in respect of the ecological impact of the proposal. The 
application fails to demonstrate how it would protect and enhance the 
biodiversity and geodiversity of the borough, especially those areas 
designated as of international, national and local importance, due to a 



lack of information submitted. It has therefore not been demonstrated 
that there would be no unacceptable harm to any protected species, 
wildlife diversity and protect ecological sites and as such the 
development would be contrary to the provisions of the NPPF (Chapter 
15) Policies NCO1, NC1, NC3, NC4, NC7 of the Wirral Unitary 
Development Plan (Adopted 2000). 
 
5. The provision for sustainable and active travel modes have not been 
satisfactorily supported within the proposals and as a consequence it is 
considered that the development will become car dominated and 
vehicles become the primary choice of travel. In addition, the submitted 
Transport Assessment does not adequately assess cumulative impact 
of the development, along with other developments, on junctions on the 
M53 motorway. As such the proposals are in conflict with TRT1, TRT3 
and TR11 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan (Adopted 2000) and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
6. A Section 106 Agreement has not been completed to secure the 
following facilities/contributions/details, which are considered 
necessary to mitigate the impacts of the proposed development: 
 

 Off-site highway improvements: 
 Sports facilities/pitch provision: 
 Education: 
 Affordable housing: 
 Open Space and Play provision; and 
 Off Site Ecological Contributions 

 
This would be contrary to Policy URN2 of the Wirral Unitary 
Development Plan and Paragraphs 55-58 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
 


